GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

H.B. 544 Apr 2, 2019 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

Η

HOUSE BILL DRH10288-MWf-68

Short Title:	NCAMC/NCACC Special Regis. Plate.	(Public)	
Sponsors:	Representatives Potts, Jarvis, Corbin, and Yarborough (Primary Sponsors).		
Referred to:			

1 2		L TO BE EN			NICE AN	
2 3	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCE AN "NCAMC/NCACC" SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE.					
4	The General Assembly of North Carolina	enacts:				
5	SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b)(147) is red	enacted as it exist	ed immediately	v before its	
6	expiration and reads as rewritten:					
7	"(147) NCAMC/NCACC Clerk. – Is	suable to a	clerk of a munic	ipal governing	board or a	
8	clerk of a county board of commission					
9	municipal clerk, the plate shall bear t					
10	representing the municipal clerk's city or town. The number of a city shall be the order of the city					
11	in an alphabetical list of cities that assigns number one to the first city in the list. For a county					
12	clerk, the plate shall bear the words "NCACC Clerk" followed by a number representing the					
13	county clerk's county. The number of a co	•		•	-	
14	list of counties that assigns number one to the first county in the list. The Division may not issue					
15	the plate authorized by this subdivision	unless it re	ceives at least 30	0 – <u>50</u> applicatio	ons for the	
16	plate."		•			
17	SECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.7 re			(1) (1)		
18	"§ 20-79.7. Fees for special registration	n plates and	l distribution of	the fees.		
19 20			aa ana ambiaat ta	4 1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
20 21	(a1) Fees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the regular motor vehicle registration fee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the following amount:					
21	Special Plate	oo pius ali a		onal Fee Amour		
22			Auuun	mai ree Amou	<u>n</u>	
23 24	 NCAMC/NCACC Clerk		\$30.00			
25			<u>450.00</u>			
26	(b) Distribution of Fees. – The Sp	ecial Regist	ration Plate Acco	unt and the Col	legiate and	
27	Cultural Attraction Plate Account are esta					
28	credit the additional fee imposed for the		.			
29	subsection (a1) of this section among	-	0 1		• • •	
30	Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate A	-	0	,	· · ·	
31	Fund (CWMTF), which is established und	der G.S. 113	3A-253, and the P	arks and Recrea	ation Trust	
32	Fund, which is established under G.S. 11.	3-44.15, as	follows:			
33	Special Plate	<u>SRPA</u>	<u>CCAPA</u>	CWMTF	PRTF	
34						
35	NCAMC/NCACC Clerk	<u>\$10</u>	<u>\$20</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	
36	"					



	General Assembly Of North CarolinaSession 2019
1	SECTION 3. G.S. 20-81.12 reads as rewritten:
2	"§ 20-81.12. Collegiate insignia plates and certain other special plates.
3	
4	(b162) NCAMC/NCACC Clerk The Division shall transfer quarterly the money in the
5	Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account derived from the sale of "NCAMC/NCACC
6	Clerk" plates to the NC Kids digital library.
7	····
8	SECTION 4. The Revisor of Statutes is authorized to alphabetize, number, and
9	renumber the special registration plates listed in G.S. 20-79.4(b) to ensure that all the special
10	registration plates are listed in alphabetical order and numbered accordingly.
11	SECTION 5. The plate authorized by this act is not subject to the requirements to
12	establish a new special registration plate in G.S. 20-79.3A and the expiration of special
13	registration plate authorization in G.S. 20-79.8.
14	SECTION 6. This act becomes effective July 1, 2019.